2/11/2020

RESOLUTION NO: 02112020

A RESOLUTION BY THE ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF PALISADES, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE 2020 VILLAGE OF PALISADES HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, certain areas of Village of Palisades, Texas, are vulnerable and subject to a variety of natural hazards which pose a potential threat to the welfare, safety and property of the Village's residents; and,

WHERAS, to the extent practical, the Village of Palisades intends to prepare for and mitigate against such hazards; and,

WHEREAS, under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (P.L. 106-390), as of November 1, 2004, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) now requires that local jurisdictions maintain a FEMA-approved Hazard Mitigation Plan as a condition of receiving certain Federal mitigation grant funding; and,

WHEREAS, The Village of Palisades participated in the development of the Village of Palisades Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF PALISADES, TEXAS, THAT:

- 1. The Village hereby adopts the 2020 updated Village of Palisades Hazard Mitigation Plan which will have a five-year lifespan from the date upon which the Plan is finally approved by FEMA.
- 2. The Emergency Management Coordinator is instructed to ensure the Plan is reviewed at least annually and that any proposed revisions are presented to the Aldermen for consideration of approval.
- The Village agrees to take such other official action as may be deemed reasonably necessary to carry out the goals, objectives and mitigation actions of the updated Village of Palisades Hazard Mitigation Plan.

CONSIDERED AND APPROVED THIS 11th DAY OF February, 2020.

Brad Kiewiet, Mayor Village of Palisades

ATTEST:

Joanne/Short, City Secretary Village of Palisades